# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 4

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

### § 105. Executive director

The Governor shall appoint a person nominated by the executive board to be executive secretary director for a term of 4 years and fix his salary.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Permits to Operate Heavy Motor Vehicles in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1703, amended. The last paragraph of section 1703 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The State Highway Commission, in respect to state and state aid highways and bridges within city or compact village limits, and municipal officers in respect to all other ways and bridges within such city and compact village limits and the county commissioners in respect to county roads and bridges located in unorganized territory in said county, may grant permits to operate vehicles having a gross weight exceeding the limit of gross weight prescribed in this Title, and all such permits may contain any special conditions or provisions which in the opinion of the grantors are necessary.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to the Issuance of Temporary Boat Numbers.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Acts of Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, many thousands of boats will be sold or exchanged during the spring and early summer of 1967; and

Whereas, the boat buying public, both residents and nonresidents, would be greatly convenienced by the quick registration and legal operation of their boats on the waters of this State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 234, sub-§ 8, ¶ E, additional. Subsection 8 of section 234 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph E, to read as follows:

CHAP. 6

E. The bureau may issue temporary boat numbers and registrations to bonafide dealers who request them under such rules as it may deem necessary and shall receive 50c for each temporary plate.

Upon the sale or exchange by a dealer of any motorboat which requires numbering, the new owner may secure from him a temporary boat number and registration to operate said craft for a period of 10 consecutive days only after the date of sale in lieu of a permanent boat number as required in section 233, provided that the owner shall make application on the date of sale for a certificate of boat number by the bureau. Said application and fee for certificate of boat number, together with a copy of the temporary registration issued by the dealer, shall be forwarded by said dealer to the bureau within 48 hours after the date of sale of said motorboat. The dealer shall affix the temporary boat number to the bow of the motorboat and shall clearly mark thereon the date issued, date of expiration and his Maine dealer's number.

The temporary boat number is nontransferable and must be conspicuously displayed on the bow of the motorboat notwithstanding any other requirements of display of boat number. The operator of said craft must have the temporary registration aboard at all times while the motorboat is in operation. After the expiration of the 10-day period, the owner must remove and discard the temporary boat number and display the permanent boat number assigned by the bureau in accordance with section 233.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1967

### Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to Suspension of Motor Vehicle Operator's License by Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 2305, amended. The first sentence of section 2305 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

In addition to any other penalty provided in this Title and imposed by any court upon any person for violation of any provision of this Title, the court may suspend an operator's license for a period not exceeding 40 days, in which case the judge shall take up the license certificate of such person, who shall forthwith surrender the same and forward it by mail to the Secretary of State.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 6

AN ACT Relating to Sale of Negotiable Checks and Money Orders.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 9, § 225, repealed and replaced. Section 225 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: